
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL  
Snohomish County, Washington  

  
MOTION NO. 22-251 

  
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES WITH NORTHWEST HELICOPTERS, LLC   
  

  WHEREAS, Snohomish County, through its Sheriff’s Office, utilizes helicopters to 
provide search and rescue and law enforcement services to its citizens; and  
  
  WHEREAS, necessary helicopter maintenance, repair and inspections are 
required or recommended by the Federal Aviation Administration; and  
  
  WHEREAS, Snohomish County issued RFP 43-19BC for Helicopter Maintenance 
and Repair and the Council awarded the contract on Motion 20-097 on March 30, 2020; 
and 
  
  WHEREAS, Northwest Helicopters, LLC, is the only local repair and maintenance 
company that currently services Bell Helicopters; and 
 
   WHEREAS, Snohomish County received a used Bell Helicopter in 2021 that 
needs approximately $1,000,000 in repairs and upgrades and sufficient funds have 
been allocated for these repairs and upgrades; and 
  
  WHEREAS, Snohomish County wishes to increase the dollar value of the 
contract with Northwest Helicopters, LLC, to provide continuing repair and upgrade 
services;  
  
  NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council hereby approves 
Amendment No 1 increasing the contract amount from $400,000 to $1,900,000 for 
Professional Services: Helicopter Maintenance and authorizes the County Executive to 
sign the contract amendment.  
  
  DATED this 22nd day of June, 2022.  
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Acting Council Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


